

J.F.J.-

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
**OCTOBER TERM, 1952**

---

**No. 191**

---

DOROTHY E. DAVIS, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF PRINCE  
EDWARD COUNTY, VIRGINIA, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

T. JUSTIN MOORE  
ARCHIBALD G. ROBERTSON  
JOHN W. RIELY  
T. JUSTIN MOORE, JR.  
1003 Electric Building  
Richmond 12, Virginia  
*Counsel for the Prince Edward  
County School Authorities*

HUNTON, WILLIAMS, ANDERSON,  
GAY & MOORE  
*Of Counsel*

J. LINDSAY ALMOND, JR.  
*Attorney General*  
HENRY T. WICKHAM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Supreme Court Building  
Richmond, Virginia  
*For the Commonwealth of Virginia*

Dated October 9, 1952.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. OPINION BELOW .....	2
III. JURISDICTION .....	2
IV. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
V. CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE CONCERNED .....	3
VI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. The Parties .....	3
2. The Locale and Its Schools .....	4
3. The Suit .....	5
4. The Trial .....	6
5. The Decision .....	7
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
VIII. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Segregation Does Not of Itself Offend the Constitution ..	12
1. Introduction .....	12
2. The Guiding Legal Principles .....	12
3. The Virginia Background .....	17
4. The Psychological Issue .....	21
5. The Effect of Amalgamation .....	29
6. Conclusion .....	32
B. The Constitution Does Not Require Precipitate Action ..	33
1. The Issue .....	33
2. The Facts .....	34
3. The Wisdom of the Court Below .....	36
IX. CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF CASES

	<i>Page</i>
Briggs v. Elliott, 98 F. Supp. 529 (E.D.S.C. 1951) .....	28, 37
Carr v. Corning, 182 F. 2d 14 (App. D. C. 1950) .....	12, 22
Corbin v. County School Board, 177 F. 2d 924 (4th Cir. 1949) .....	34
Cumming v. Board of Education, 175 U. S. 528 (1899) .....	37
Eccles v. Peoples Bank, 333 U. S. 426 (1948) .....	11, 36
Gebhart v. Belton, ..... Del. ...., ..... A. 2d ..... (Sup. Ct., August 28, 1952) .....	37
Goesaert v. Cleary, 335 U. S. 464 (1948) .....	9, 16
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78 (1927) .....	8, 14
McKissick v. Carmichael, 187 F. 2d 949 (4th Cir. 1951), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 341 U. S. 951 (1951) .....	29
McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents, 339 U. S. 637 (1950) ....	9, 15
Missouri <i>ex rel.</i> Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337 (1938) .....	8, 15
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537 (1896) .....	8, 9, 13, 15
Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York, 336 U. S. 106 (1949) .....	9, 16
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 (1948) .....	13
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U. S. 631 (1938) .....	8, 15
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U. S. 629 (1950) .....	9, 15, 28
Tigner v. Texas, 310 U. S. 141 (1940) .....	9, 16

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

28 U. S. C. § 1253 .....	2
28 U. S. C. § 2101(b) .....	2
28 U. S. C. § 2281 .....	4
Constitution of Virginia (1902), § 140 .....	3
Constitution of Virginia (1869), Art. VIII .....	18
Virginia Code (1950), § 22-221 .....	3
Acts of Assembly of Virginia :	
1952, p. 1258 .....	20
1952, p. 1262 .....	19
1950, ch. 14 .....	19
